

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

_____	)	
In the Matter of	)	CPSC Docket No. 12-2
	)	
ZEN MAGNETS, LLC,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
_____	)	

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY BRIEF**

Mary B. Murphy, Assistant General Counsel  
Daniel R. Vice, Trial Attorney  
Division of Compliance  
Office of the General Counsel  
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Tel: (301) 504-7809

Complaint Counsel for  
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission

June 27, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Summary of Argument ..... 1

II. Legal Standard..... 1

    A. Standard of Review..... 1

    B. Burden of Proof..... 3

III. Argument ..... 4

    A. The Subject Products Constitute a Substantial Product Hazard Under  
    § 15(a)(2) ..... 4

        1. A Risk of Injury Occurs as a Result of the Operation and Use, Including  
        Reasonably Foreseeable Misuse, of the Subject Products ..... 4

        2. Inadequate Warnings Render the Subject Products Defective ..... 8

        3. The Subject Products are Defective Under the Factors in  
        16 C.F.R. § 1115.4 ..... 9

            a. The Subject Products Have Limited Utility ..... 10

            b. The Subject Products Present a Risk of Serious Injury or Death ..... 11

            c. The Subject Products Are Not Necessities ..... 12

            d. A Vulnerable Population Faces a Risk of Severe Injury as a Result of  
            Exposure to the Subject Products ..... 12

            e. The Risk Presented By the Subject Products is Not Obvious..... 13

            f. The Subject Product’s Warnings Fail to Mitigate the Risk ..... 14

            g. The Role of Consumer Misuse and the Foreseeability of Such  
            Misuse ..... 15

            h. Commission Expertise and Experience Supports a Finding That the  
            Products Are Defective ..... 15

            i. Case Law Interpreting the CPSA Supports a Defect Finding..... 17

j. Product Liability Case Law/Federal and State Public Health and Safety Statutes.....	17
B. The Subject Products Are a Substantial Product Hazard Because Defects Create a Risk of Injury to the Public .....	17
1. The Defects Create a Substantial Risk of Injury Because of a Pattern of Defect.....	18
2. The Defects Create a Substantial Risk of Injury Because of the Number of Products in Commerce.....	18
3. The Defects Create a Substantial Risk of Injury Because of the Severity of the Risk .....	19
C. The Subject Products Constitute a Substantial Product Hazard Under Section 15(a)(1) .....	19
1. The Subject Products are Toys That Are Subject to the Toy Standard .....	19
2. The Subject Products are Not Science Kits Under the Toy Standard.....	21
3. The Failure of the Subject Products to Comply With the Toy Standard Creates a Substantial Risk of Injury to the Public .....	22
D. The ALJ Erred in Qualifying Dr. Edwards as an Expert .....	22
IV. Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

*Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC*, 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....2

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.*,  
508 U.S. 602 (1993).....3

*F.C.C. v. Allentown Broad. Corp.*, 349 U.S. 358 (1955).....2

*Gammel v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*, 905 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....10

*Hale v. Dept. of Transp., F.A.A.*, 772 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....10

*Holland v. U.S.*, 348 U.S. 121 (1954).....9

*In re Francis Alonso, Jr. d/b/a Mylar Star Kites*, CPSC Docket No. 75-16 (Initial  
Decision, June 21, 1976, Decision and Order, *findings of fact affirmed; order set  
aside on jurisdictional grounds*, Sept. 16, 1977) .....7, 17

*In re Dye and Dye*, CPSC Docket No. 88-1, 1989 WL 435534 (Initial Decision, Mar.  
30, 1989, unanimously upheld Jul. 17, 1991) .....3, 7, 8, 14, 17

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....3

*Landry v. FDIC*, 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....2

*Mattes v. U.S.*, 721 F.2d 1125 (7th Cir. 1983).....3

*N.L.R.B. v. Universal Camera Corp.*, 190 F.2d 429 (2nd Cir. 1951) .....2

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....16

*Starrett v. Special Counsel*, 792 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1986).....2

*Steadman v. S.E.C.*, 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....3

*U.S. v. Kelly*, 527 F.2d 961 (9th Cir. 1976) .....9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 551 (Administrative Procedure Act) .....1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 2064 (CPSA § 15 – Substantial Product Hazards).....17

**Regulations**

16 C.F.R. § 1025.2 (Nature of adjudicative proceedings) .....3

16 C.F.R. § 1025.42 (Powers and duties of Presiding Officer) .....1

16 C.F.R. § 1025.43 (Evidence) .....11

16 C.F.R. § 1025.44 (Expert witnesses) .....7, 16

16 C.F.R. § 1025.55 (Final decision on appeal or review) .....2, 11, 16

16 C.F.R. § 1115.4 (Defect)..... *passim*

16 C.F.R. § 1115.6 (Reporting of unreasonable risk of serious injury or death).....19

16 C.F.R. § 1115.12 (Information which should be reported; evaluating substantial product hazard) .....13, 18

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....7

Federal Rule of Evidence 801.....11
